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We are HT Consumer bearing No.17516 in Name of M/S. Patel Cotton Industries
having contract demand 1000 KVA and being cotton industries, we are taking
Benefits of seasonal consumer since very long period. Our connection comes

under Dhrangadhra Division of Surendranagar Circle.
Our billing was done as per tariff order issued by Hon’ble GERC up to the month
. ;:‘-:'-:-_"Feb 19 by Dhrangadhra Division particul 2 recovery of demand charges.
' Up to this month demand charges w{s recoJ\l’e'g or actual demand utilized by
i VoL

i ¥

~us in ON seasonal period.
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Then after all of a sudden from month of MARCH-19 we have received our HT -
Bill and recovery of demand charges were made as if we are not seasonal
consumer, which is violating the tariff order issued by GERC. Actually as per
tariff order the demand charges should not be recovered for OFF season period
and the actual use of demand should be levied from us during ON seasonal
period. The above provision was implemented by Dhrangadhra Division up to
the Month of Feb-19,

From the Month of March-19 Dhrangadhra Division has recovered demand
charges 85 % of our contract demand instead off actual demand during ON

seasonal period.

As per clause Number 13.11.3 and 13.11.4 of tariff order issued by GERC on
dtd.31.03.2021, the total amount of annual minimum guaranty to be paid by
seasonal consumer is decided by considering following.
The billing demand shell be highest of the following.
a) The highest of the actual max.Demand registered during the calendar
year.
b) 85% of the arithmetic average of the contract demand during the

year.

c) 100 KVA
This billing demand should be consider for annual. minimum guarantee only for

seasonal consumers. And electricity bills paid by during OFF season period shall
not be taken in to consideration towards the annual minimum bill.

From the above, it is very clear that PGVCL should not charge for demand
considering 85% - of contract demand because it is applicable to normal HT
Consumer as per Clause No0.13.4 in our case as annual minimum guarantee
Rs.4550/- per annum per KVA is to be recovered from us, actual.

Demand utilized by us should be billed ON season period and during off season
period (for minimum three month) should not levied demand charges, this is as
per clause No.13..11.1 to 13.11.4 of tariff order issued by Hon’ble GERC.

We are submitting annexure-1 which shows demand charges recovered from_us
from April-2018 to Feb-2019. Moreover, annexure-2 is appended herﬁﬂf;ﬂ\ -ef’o%

¢

refund of demand charges recovered from us Mar-2019 to May-zozi‘f / FCV.CL. 81
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We further clarify that there is no any change made by Hon. GERC in tariff

R i

order issued time to time for seasonal consumers.

We humbly pray to give justices for illegal recovery of demand charges from us
from the period March-2019 to May-2021. And requested to pass on suitable
order to refund this amount with bank interest as per clause No.62(6) of
Electricity Act-2003 and also pray to pass on suitable order so that PGVCL may
not bill demand charges considering 85% of contract demand in forthcoming

period.
Annexure-I

S Billing Actual Demand | 85% of Contract | Amount billed for

No Month Utilized During Demand demand in Rs.
Month

1 Jan-2018 678 850 121280

2 Feb-2018 671 850 119460
"3 Mar-2018 670 850 119200

4 | Apri-2018 635 850 110100

5 May-2018 649 850 113740

6 |[June-2018 578 850 0

7 | July-2018 49 850 0

8 Aug-2018 47 850 0

9 |Sept-2018 44 850 0

10 Oct-2018 458 850 68700

11 | Nov-2018 660 850 116600

12 | Dec-2018 630 850 108800

Note : From June-2018 tb September-2018 were OFF season months.

Sr. | Billing | Actual Demand | Billing demand | Excess recovery | Amount to be
No | Month Utilized recovered for demand refunded in
Rs.
1 | Mar-19 572 850 278 72280
\7\ Apr-19 569 850 281 73060
‘May-19 | 53Q hotul? 850 320 83200
9 -T)June—-19 ! '449 850 401 98650




Total Rupees to be Refunded Rs, 1819200.00

ED on Refundable Amounts Rs. 272880.00
: Total Rupees to be Refunded Rs, 2092080.00
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It is to bring in your kind notice regarding the applicability of various tariff
provisions applicable to seasonal as under as per tariff approved by GERC.

14.11.1

The expression, “Seasonal Consumer” shall mean a consumer who takes and
uses power supply for ice factory, ice candy machines, ginning and pressing
factory, oil mill, rice mill, salt industry, sugar factory, khand sari, cold storage
plants (Including such plants in fishery industry) tapioca industries
manufacturing starch, pumping load or irrigation, white coal manufacturers etc.

14.11.2

Any Consumer, who desires to be billed for the minimum charges on annual
basis shall intimate to that effect in writing at least one month before
commencement of billing period about the off-season during which energy
consumption, if any, shall be mainly for overhauling of the plant and machinery.
The off-season period at any time shall be a full calendar month/months. The
total period of the off-season so declared and observed shall be not less than
three calendar months in a calendar year.

14.11.3

The total minimum amdunt under the head “Demand and Energy Charges”
payable by a seasonal consumer satisfying the eligibility criteria under sub-
clause 14.11.1 above and complying with proviéions stipulated under sub-
clause 14.11.2 above shall be Rs.4550 per annum per KVA of the billing
demand.

14.11.4
The billing demand shall be the highest of the following.
(@) The highest of the actual maximum demand registered during the
calendar year.
(b) Eighty-five percent of the arithmetic average of contract demand
during the year.
(c) One hundred KVA.

14.11.5

| i (\CQ &)
Units consumed during the off-season period shal}"g‘é d for at the flat
rate of 4.30 paisa per unit. ; FGV.CL ]




14.11.6
Electricity bills paid during off-season period shall not be taken into account
towards the amount payable against the annual minimum bill. The amount paid
by the consumer towards the electricity bills for S€asonal period only under the
heads “Demand Charges” and "Energy Charges” shall be taken into account
while determining the amount payable towards the annual minimum bill.

However, as Per representation of consumer regarding PGVCL has recovered
85% demand charges from Seasonal consumer during "ON SEASON” since April-
2019. Where as in past actual demand used to be considered for calculation of
demand charge instead of 85% of billing demand.

« Actual Demand Recorded during billing month.

« 100 KVA.

Considering above logic, which was approved by competent authority HT Bill,
was calculated and issued to consumer til| 31.03.2019 by all DISCOM.

But while Calculation of AMG in HT Billing logic are as under considering
highest of the below.

 Actual Demand Recorded during billing month.
» 85% of Contract Demand.

» 100 KVA.

While logic of calculation of AMG as per provision is made in Tariff order at
Clause No.14.11.4.
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The old logic was modified as per provision of various conditions applicable to
seasonal consumer as above as per approval accorded by competent authority
and as per revised logic billing demand during ON SEASON is the highest of the
following as under : (The copy of letter of GM IT is attached herewith for ready
reference)

« Actual Demand Recorded during billing month.
«» 85% of Contract Demé nd.

« 100 KVA.

As per revised logic the demand charges calculated 85% of billing demand or
actual billing demand and if consumer is fulfill the criteria of tariff than benefit
of seasonal tariff applicable otherwise calculation of HT bill for entire calendar
year will be as per HTP-I tariff.

In short consumer has to pay very huge amount towards AMG after completion
of calendar year as per OLD LOGIC which may lead to consumer grievances as
well as liquidity effect on annual financial statistical reports from consumer
side.

Whereas, as per revised logic consumer has to pay demand charges at the rate
of 85% during calendar year as per tariff provision on monthly basis which may
lead to almost negligible AMG recovery at the end of financial year.

Demand charges recovered from consumer as per HT billing logic which was
approved by GUVNL in past before March-2019 where as in tariff it is very clear
that consumer has to pay demand charges 85% during ON SEASON.

The Logic of calculation of demand charges and other terms and conditions in
respect of seasonal consumer was modified in HT billing as per letter of GM IT
w.e.f. April-2019.

Hence, it is clear that provision of recovery of 85% Demand Charges during ON
SEASON already since long time and many time CAG has also raised the audit
para in this regard in past.

In accordance to provision in tariff, GUVNL has corrected the existing logic of
calculation of demand charges as per tariff provision just to remove ambiguity
between tariff order and logic of HT Billing.

The tariff ordered shall be applicable to all consumer as same is approved by
Hon’ble GERC.

You are kindly requested to consider the above representation from PGVCL side
& decide the case on the merits of the same.

oo




= FORUM’S FINDINGS.

On the basis of representations from Complainer and Respondent,
documents produced before Forum and relevant Regulations, Forum's

findings are under:

3.1 Complainer Patel Cotton Industries is HT consumer of 1000 KVA bearing
Con. No. 17516, under HTP-I tariff located at Dhrangadhra, Dist.
Surendranagar. Complainer is consumer of Respondent PGVCL and is

getting power supply from PGVCL.

3.2 There is no dispute that Complainer has opted seasonal tariff under
provision of seasonal tariff as per provision made in tariff approved by
GERC tariff order.

3.3 As per representation of Complainer, Respondent recovered demand
charges on actual demand recorded during month up to Feb '19 and
then after Respondent started to recover demand charges on 85% of
contract demand from March '19 onwards for ‘ON’ 'season period'. As per
complainer's representation, 'demand charges' should be levied on actual
demand recorded during month for 'ON' 'seasonal period'. From the Month
of March-19 Respondent has recovered demand charges on 85 % of
contract demand Ir)stead off actual demand recorded during month for

'ON' 'seasonal period'.

3.4 As per GERC Tariff provision for seasonal consumers under HTP I tariff:
14.11.1
The expression, "Seasonal Consumer” shall mean a consumer who takes and
uses power supply for ice factory, ice candy machines, ginning and pressing
factory, oil mill, rice mill, salt industry, sugar factory, khand sari, cold storage
plants (Including such plants in fishery indu tapioca industries
manufacturing starch, 'bump."ng load or irrigation, A@/‘fe—gvu‘é%\nufacturers etc.

(o %
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Any Consumer, who desires to be billed for the minimum charges on annual ba

shall intimate to that effect in writing at least one month before commencement
of billing period about the off-season during which energy consumption, if any,
shall be mainly for overhauling of the plant and machinery. The off-season period
at any time shall be :I?-J full calendar month/months. The total period of the off-
season so declared and observed shall be not less than three calendar months in

a calendar year.

14.11.3

The total minimum amount under the head “Demand and Energy Charges”
payable by a seasonal consumer satisfying the eligibility criteria under sub-clause -
14.11.1 above and complying with provisions stipulated under sub-clause 14.11.2
above shall be Rs.4550 per annum per KVA of the billing demand.

14.11.4
The billing demand shall be the highest of the following.
(a) The highest of the actual maximum demand registered during the calendar
year.

(b) Eighty-five percent of the arithmetic average of contract demand during the

year.
(c) One hundred KVA.
14.11.5

Units consumed during the off-season period shall be charged for at the flat rate
of 4.30 paisa per unit.

14.11.6

Electricity bills paid during off-season period shall not be taken into account
towards the amount payable against the annual minimum bill. The amount paid
by the consumer towards the electricity bills for seasonal period only under the
heads "Demand Charges” and “Energy Charges” shall be taken into account while

determining the amount payable towards the annual minimum bill.

3.5 Before March '19, Respondent billed Complainer considering actual
demand recorded during month for 'ON' 'season period' and demand

charges were not levied for 'OFF' 'season period'. For annual minimum

A0ce Req _charges, demand was considered as per GERC Tariff provision clause

A VO %14.11.4 and annual minimum bill' charges were levied as per 14.11.3

fn)and 14.11. 6 by Respondent. After March '19, Respondent billed
“yComplalner on 85% of contract demand for 'ON' 'season period'.
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3.6 Complainer is HT consumer under HTP-I tariff. As per GERC tariff
provision:
14.4 BILLING DEMAND:

The billing demand shall be the highest of the following:

(a) Actual maximum demand established during the month

(b) Eighty-five percent of the contract demand

(c) One hundred kVA

After March '19, Respondent started complainer's billing during 'ON'
'seasonal period' considering 'billing demand' as per 14.4 of tariff provision
and accordingly Respondent has set logic in their HT billing system. Thus,
after March '19, Respondent has considered Complainer's billing demand

85% of contract demand in accordance to tariff provision.

3.7 Complainer has submitted Annexure I and Annexure II showing month
wise data of billed demand in their monthly energy bill before March '19
and after March '19 respectively. As perl data shown in Annexure II
submitted by complainer, Respondent has considered 85% of CD as billing
demand, as per tar_iff provision (14.4), in Respondent's monthly energy
bill.

3.8 Complainer's representation that they should be billed considering actual

demand recorded during month for 'ON' seasonal period is not in

accordance to GERC tariff provision. Complainer has prayed for refund of
excess recovery for demand. Respondent has billed as per tariff provision

and hence Complainer's representation is not accepted.
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3.9 ORDER:

In view of aforesaid observations, tariff provisions and representations
submitted from both, Complainer's representation is not accepted.
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